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Gf'.f~~"{ f"f~ Cfl'f ~~Cfl cp"{ f~r tTlfT~,
'd'« f\if~ it ~;r qffi Cf)) ~T f~tfr \1fr~ I lf~
fif1Ji'lf f~T tTlfT ~ I

~T ~lqf?ffil~ ~'Jft: ~f~;:r ~;~1;r
~~ ~ ~T ~ij'~ f\jf(WfT if ~ ~tcfT~, \d"'i~
iTT~ if 'flfT ~)qT ?

qr qT 0 fUe{ ~If'~: fiififCf;) e: ~lfT

IflTT ,,,«if at ~f~~~ ~, ~f~'l arq~ i.f\T{
~ifTln ~rit; ~ rq~T ~~ ~) O1'T~ lf~ ~~T
8ft q' ~iT crr ~lf itCf~ iir I

~ft ~lq an~ qfif~T : Ol~~ 1{~)~lI',
;rFfijTlf 11P~T ~T if f\jf~ ~ an~;rT tilT ~T
\Yffcfl~ lflif f~lH ~ I it +nififT1l1{~r \iTT q
\;ffififT ~aT ~ fCf; iflfT ~ ~ ~n:r 'R
!I;:rfq.qT~ Cf;~'iT fCf) \jf~t q~ ~~~ f~~ cn~l
Cfl) ~c~ arTen ~~~ f~ ql1T ~ q~f ~;r;
f~ ~ (i)qr Cf)) ~T tfT~T ~~ \1fr~? ~q
flf\jff~'{ it tTTf\;flfTifR CFT ~)t ozrfcRJ ~T l1ln ~ aT \j«~) ~~ff ~~ ~: q~ ~ ~­
'fTlf ~)'TT Cfl) ~T II lCliT ~ CfiT tf,tSc ~it ?

sqT qr f~~ ~'{ : fcr~~T ;n~ ~T'i'f if;
ff~ff Of~ ~ f\if~ ~ B1'Rl1T ~T ~«=t fijf~
~ f\Of~ ~c"{ 8TTen ~~~ ftf~T ~ crr \jij'ij
~9 ~VfT ~f~ ~ ~fifi"" ar~ ~c"{ anq;
~~;:G ~Cfi,{ ~ifTlfT Cf"{Tit; ij- ~or ~ an ~,
~~ ~Tq if~ ff)"{O"T ~ aT ~«;rrlf~ ij ~lf
itcf~if ~ ~a- ~ I

st) 0 ~ 0 ~ 0 fctl{RT : ~ij',,{T \1f;r6: ill
\WlTrrl Cf)) fCflij"tf;T q."{cft tT"{ R~ 'T~ ~ ?

(ct1~f1R)

MR. SPEAKER : Question No. 607-
Shri Krishna Chandra Pandey.

(Interruptiolll)

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA : Sir, let him ·
say. (Interruptions). Sir, these gentlemen are making all types of allegations. Have I ever spoken to Mr. Shiv Shankar on the allotment of gas agencies? Ask the minister. If the minister confirms their charge, I go, but if the Minister does not have and now these friends must accept or go.

(Interruptions)

PROF. K.K. TEWARY: Sir, a member of Parliament, Shri Bab'uguna, has admonished the minister. Can he deny it ?

( Interruptions)

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir The allegation is total1y illfounded. I make an open challange that if the Minister confirms that I have spoken to him, written to him or pressurised him or obstructed him in any manner with regard to allotment of Gas agency I am willing to go. Otherwise, these people, who are absolutely making irresponsible allegations must go.

(Interruption)

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE: He will go in 1985, Sir.

(Interruptions)
MR. SPEAKER: Shri Krishna Chandra

Pandey.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PAN ..
DEY: Question No. 607.

(Interruptions)

Application of M/s~Pfizer

on Protinex

*607. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
PANDEY: Will the Minister of CHEMI-CALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) the details of application of MIs Pfizer on Protinex;

(b) whether Protinex is a drug or a food item;

(c) when was it made food item, when a drug and what is its status today;

(d) was any approval given for Protinex under DPCO in 1970 and 1979; and

(e) if so, the details of the approval?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT
SATHE) : (a) There was no application for Protinex as such. The application was for Protein Hydrolysate. Details ar as below:
Date of Date or Capacity

Application Licence approved
22.4.1954 16.12.1954 18 tonnes/annum
24.5.1960 28.9.1960 to 36 tonnes/aonum(S
29.6.1962 15.4.1963 to 110 tonnes/annum(SE)

(b) and (c) Except between 1972 and 1976 Pfizer have been mark ting Protinex a a drug item.

(d) No approval bas been given.
(e) Does Dot arise.

.n IilSQT ~ qfi: it ~~Y fl~T~
ij' ~TififT ~r~T ~ fCf) srTf~Cfij" J 972 ~
1976« 11 rf-fi.f;if CflT"\trrT ~ ~if if; ~
it ifT\ifl,{ if if~r ~:qT iflfT 3Th" ~ij' flfi«
~ if ~T if~f ?

CflfT ~ ij":q 'i~T ~ fCf) CfiT~\jf''{ tfl1=tlift
f~m ~ ? qfG ~t, ~) CflfT +n~~ t{"{CflT"{

~T ~u;r ~lf~)~~ ~ ? CflfT lf~ Wi{ ;r~1

a filfl ~Pl CfiT ~"{T q.aT q)T~~ cFl1'iY fq~~ ~ \ifrnT ~ ar1~ ~~ ~Tur CflY
arqT~ &lfcr ~) "{~T ~ ?

'SfT q~;(f {{1'~ : ~ffr it~ \ifcnaf ij
if)~r ~ fCf; \;T~~« siTer;; ~T~JT~lij-~ CfiT
f~~T 'IT 1954 , if \jij' crCf~ ~lo qTo UT 0

art 0 (~q srr~ij' etl~)(Wf oTTi"{) il~l ~r ,
iIT~ ;r ~;r iIT 0 qr 0 ~fT 0 0 ~T~ gOfr
al ~;:q:Tif lf~ G:~R ~t fCfl : >t)~Cfij" JtT

il'QT ~, li~ crT ;:~~({~ ~ I ~ ~l=1.4Tif
l~=t +1"1 Cfi"ttnl ~« cr"{~ ~ ~~if, CSf~-
0fT~, si'tlTMTif, siTcT;:~~ GTtr~.~Tif~

'l!.f~iG ~iT -ar~lf Cfll=qfiflfJ ~ ~T:JfT~
it OTTlf I sr)re~cm ~ rr~T ~, lf~ i.fi~~~
~ i=iii{ \;IT I

1976 if \jfif ~T f~ ?I~ ;:l{f~~
itA ij' ~f\iTn: it f;rctlOl if~l ~ aT \j;i{~
f\n\ ~ fctltfr fitl ft 0 tfi 0 m 0 arT 0 it
~ ~ 8fTlfT \iflit', '3"U ~ ~ ctft~

frtuJl1 if~l fulfT & lflfffi (fl ~iflfTC:T iflCf lf~ ~ifr ~ff ~ fCfi' CflfT lI' 'ii
8TT{Cll if ~tTT? ;:lfft~;:e J'if arr~q
if if~l arlen ~, ~T fq;~ sn ~ Cfl;:~)~ CfiT
~qT{¥f tRT rt'~T Q:Tffr, an~n ~) ~TlfT

\ifTit4TT I ~ 3fT\if EtlT ~fqCfiT ~ I

\;f~t ffCli .lf~ ~tf fef) CftrT lf~ fq~ it i:fl~T ~, 0) l1~ fq~~ Cfit:qifT~, ar)~
CflH :q~ ~ ?

$5ft vr;:r;sr 'no : CflIT ~ij'ij' m~a

ij""(CflT"{ ~)(;.g"( ~ ar~ ~~q;r i'T

~T+Ttf[ fcr~~ Cfi) \iff '{~r &, tTT~Cf CflT
8fqT"{ ~f~ ~t ~l €, ~ij'illT \ifGfTiJ if~l ·
3TTlJT I

~T ~ m~ : f\if~'lr fq~rar ifil=tT'fT

~ I Cf~ ~T~ro crT ;rJ~"( QT ~ ~T~T ~ I

~ij'f~({ ~ fifuTlf ft;rlfT rrlfT ~~ qTf~tiT it f~ ~Cfi') ~fCfCfG) Cfi) GT~~ll'~ Cfi~ifT , ~

~;rT 1 Cf~ ;rT~ 7;fif :q\Yf ~~1 ~ I

~) fitSQT~;i qtvi: a{~el if~~~,
it ifTif'iTlf ~~r GfT ij- an~ ifl'Clflf ij-
\1fT'i'1T :qT~~T ~ fif) fq~i1" ~T'1 q15TT iT
srTfc~Cftf CflT fCfiCfifT \3 ~q'l~if ~arT ar)'{
~~Cfi T fCf)Cf ft ~~a-T 'fiT ~~'« 11 ~T
lflfT ? CfliT ~T'i;rTlf if~r GfT li~ ~T ilcrR Cf7T !iqr Cfi~ir fGfl siTfc:;;rCf« Cfi+ft' ~crr ~

~q if arT~ €fllfT tfi~ ill q;r GTTifT"( if
~

~T Grlerl ~, li~ ~iT alf ~)m ftfl ~ ~cn
~qT~~?

'IT cm~ ~1i: 'OlJ&1 1J~)a:lf, ~m
fEf) 1t~ GfcfTlfT 1963 it \3'~CflT 110 err CfiT
\1T~~lij' fif~l OfR 19 S4 it 18 2'fJ 'fiT
~T I ~~ ifit ~f:: ~T ifoM ~ fCfi ~ ~
~ ~ ~q ~-~ij"2t; ~~ GT~~) ~r ~vTlf
~ij I

PROF. N.O. RANOA: How many years will you take?


21 Oral Answers CHAITRA 22, 1905 (SAKA) Oral Anwers 22
SHRI VASANT SATHE: They have taken all these years. I will take only a few months.

Creation of Separ te Telegraph Engineering Di I ion for

Mizoram
-608. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PA-

RASHAR : Will the Minister of COMM-UNICA TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the creation of a separate Telegraph Engineering Division for Mizoram has been proposed and subsequently approved by Government on a sub-standard basis as a special case;

(b) if so, the date with effect from which the proposal has been approved;
and

(c) if not, the likely date by which it would be approved and the reasons for delay?

THE DEPUTY MtNISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(VIJAY N.PATIL): (a) No Sir, the ere -
tion of a separate Telegraph Engineering Division for Mizoram has not been propo-
ed. The proposal is for placing a higher level officer for the b tter management of Telecom. assets in the Union Territory of Mizoram which has been taken up for approval.

(b) The proposal which is under consideration has so far not bten approved.

(c) No definite date can be given at this stage.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR : May I know from the hone Minister whether this proposed hiaher level office would meet the demands of the area and, if so, what is the. exac(designation of the officer and what will be hi function?

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL : The proposed higher level officer will definitely meet the demands of the area. The higher level officer is proposed for this area considering its strategic importance and other factors relating to this Union Territory.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR : What is the exaet designation of this higher level officer?

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL : His designation will be Director, Telecom.

PROF. NARAIN ' C A D PARA-
SHAR : Is the Department considerina any other proposal 0 have similar arrangement in . other parts of the country?

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL : This area, that is. Mizoram, as I have already mentioned, is of strategic importance and it is a Union Territory. Consindering the separate entity of the area, we are proposing the higher level officer there. We are proposing such officers not only in Mizoram but in ImphaJ, Agartala, Kohima. Itanagar and Aizwal, that is, north-eastern reaioD.
Such proposals are not under our consideration for other areas although they may be hilly areas.

SHRI K. PRADHANI : Q. No. 610.

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLI MENTARY AFFAIR (SHRI H.
K.L. BHAGAT): With your permission,
Sir, 1 am changing the expression "harijans" used in the Answer to "Scheduled castes and Scheduled Tribes". I am sorry for the lapse.

Films on Tribals in Oris a
* 610. SHRI K. PRADHANI : Will the

Minister of INFORMATION AND BRO-ADCASTING be pleased to tate ;

(a) whether Governmet of India have given encouragement to makins of film OD

Tribals; and

(b) if so, the names of such films particularly in the State of Ori sa on the livea and living conditions of the Tribes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 0 THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIMENTARY AFFA.IRS

(SHRI H. K. L. BHAOAT): (a) Films Division publicises the pOlicies and programmes ~f the Gov~rnment for the bene ..
fit of the people in general, and for rural. tribal and weaker sections in particular. It

